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RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O.ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Amending Plan of 0perati on/Tohono 0'odham Farming Authority)

RES. N0.398-87

, the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council did by Resolutions No' 9L-79

and04-8l,amendthePlanof0perationoftheTohono0.odhamFarming

Authority ("Authority") authorizing the Authority to obligate itself

.in 
an amount not to exceed the sum of $1'000,000.00 in the aggregate

'in order to finance crops on the Authority's farms; and

WHEREAS, .in order to obtain the increase acreage at Tohono 0'odham and vaiva vo

Fanns the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council did by Resolution 93-82'

made another amendment to the Plan of 0peration of the Tohono 0'odham

Farming Authority authorizing the Authority to obligate itself in an

amount not to exceed the sum of $1'500'000.00 in the aggregate in

order to finance crops on the Authority's farms; and

, if the Nation purchases the Don Schramm Ranch for the Gila Bend

Reservation Dursuant to Public Law 99-503, it will be necessary for

the Tohono 0'odham Farming Authority to obtain considerable larger c

loans to finance crops on this additional amount of acreage under its

jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Management Board of the Authority has requested the Tohono 0'odham

Council for authority to obligate the Authority in the amount hot to

exceed the sum of $3,500,000.00 in the aggregate in order to finance

crops on the Tohono 0'odham, Vaiva Vo farms and the Don Schrarm Ranch.

Not,l, THEREF0RE, BE IT RESoLVED by the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council that

paragraph 8 of Section 6 B of the Plan of operation of the Tohono

0'odham Farming Authority be amended to read as foilows:

8. " To execute guaranties. To make any guaranty respecting
indebtedness, interest, contracts or other obligations lawfully
entered into by or on behalf of the Authority, to the extent that
such guaranty is made in pursuance of the purposes set forth in
Section 4 of this title, provided that no such guaranty in excess
of Two Hundred Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($200,000.00) shall be

made without the prior written approval of the Tohono 0'0dham
Council, unless such guaranty is for the purpose of securing
crop loans, in which event such guaranty, and the aggregate of
other guaranties, shall not be in excess of $3'500'000.00.



1l
Itl-l

3l
I

4l
.lcl

I

6l
I

7l
I

8l

,l
r0l

1l

12

13

14

15

16

17

r8

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

3r

32

RES. N0.398-87
( Amendi ng

Page Two

Pl an
(?)

bf Operati on/Tohono 0'odham Farming Authority)

TOHONO O. ODHAI'I LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the
wilI become effective upon his approval or upon his failure to

The foregoing resolution was passed by the Tohono 0'odham Council on the 3rd

luv oi miu.*6"", 1!92, at a meeting at which a.quorum was present with a vote

"i"lo+ofq-0?d-;:0-Tsiinst; 
-0- nol voting; and-01 absent' pursuant to the

powers vested in tne Council-6! Section 1-(b) of-Article VI of the Constitu-

ii...r the Tohono 0,odham Nat-ion, adopted by the Tohono 0'odham Nation on

January 18, 1986, and approved by the,Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary- -

inaiit"ntrii.s (6peratiolsj on rqlrcn 6, 1986, pursuant to sectjon 16 of the Act

of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to thg,office of the Chairman of the
Tohono 0'odham Nation on the (t day of /Uo+l, ,l9-fl, at 3)JS
o' cl ock, t_.n. ,
Constitution and
either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of submittal .

T0H0N0 0'0DHAl'l LEGISLATM COUNCIL

16 appaoun

T ] DISAPPROVED

on the GR' dav of *rth[er,79&7, at

4:+l o'clock, P

Returned to Legislative Secretary on tn" /6aay
o' c1ock. ./ .14.

6l ative Chai rperson

ATTEST:

Teresa M. sl ati ve

6fl( auy or

{rHairi et Toro, Legi slative Chai rperson

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

slative Secretary

at

, p-f7_,



MOVED: Tfi'IY FFI IX

SECOND:M
DAIE: tl0/B1BER 3. 1987 RES0LUTT oN 0m0m00emq * _3w87

SUBJECT:

AGAI NST

NOT

VOTINGDISTRICTS

SIF OIDAK

138.0

SELLS

257.0

SCHUK TOAK

105.0

SAN XAVIER

126.0

BABOQUIVARI

24t.0

GU ACHI

158. 0

PISINEMO

116.0

SAN LUCY

85. 0

GU VO

117.0

HICKII^IAN

128.0

CHUKUT KUK

lto n

REPRESENTATIVES

1.

2.

1

2

1.

a.

1.

?

1.

2.

1.

2.

l.

2.

1.

2

1

t.

1.

2.

I

2.

Ni choi as
(Leti ti a
t.lillard
Mel i ssa

Jose
Garci a )

Juan, Sr.

Andrew Patri ci o
(Daniel Lopez )
Fred Stevens

Jul ia Carri I I o
(JoAnn Franci sco )
Joseph Juan
Frances Franci sco

Eugene Eni s
(Michael Rios)
Tony Fel ix

Carme l ita Matti as

Kenneth Chico, Sr.
()
iloann Garc i a
Frances Mi

Percy Lopez
()
Fernando Joaqu i n

Johnson Jose
(
Edward Manuel
Alex Antone

Max Jose
( Dewey Ortega )
John Reno

Vi rgi I Lewi s
(Roy Montana )
Cross Antone
Juan Joe Ci

Henry Ramon
(Bi l1y l'tanuel )
Lloyd Franci sco

El eanor Santos

Ros i ta Ruiz
(Rosemary Lopez )
Harriet Toro

TOTALS

1)A \

1ta q


